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1 •. APP_ELLATE· DECISIONS· PETE,.JACOBS, INC~· v. WINSLOW~ 

~ETE iACOBS, INC.,· 
t/a .MAPLE INN, .. 

. !1Ppellc;irit'·~ 

. v. 
• ~. •, I 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF ·THE · 
T014r.iSHIP · ·aF WINSLOW; 

Respondent. 
-..--..-.--~----~--... ----......... ~--------..------ ..... -------~---~-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Joseph A._: Maressa, Esq.·, A_ttorney for Appel.lant • 
... ~amuel L~· Suppick, Esq., Attorney for Respondent .. 

B~ ·.THE ·DIRECTOR: 

'-:- .· 

The ·Hearer has filed the following Report here-in:· 

Hearer's Report 

• ~: • < 

This is the second of two appeals filed by appellant 
from the action of respondent in adjudging appellant.guilty. ot · 
an "hours" violation occurring on February 23, 1963 .. Appellant's . 

. premises are located at Egg Harbor Road and 7th Street, Blue.. : 
An:chor,. Winslow Township. . , . · . . . · · · 

By resolution and or.der dated July 26.1 1963., .respondent 
found appellant guilty of sale and permitting conslimption of 
alcoholic· beverages on i t_s licensed premises after 2:00· a.m. 
on February 23, 1963, in violation of a local ord_inance _and · .. 
-imposed a fifteen-day.suspension of license effective· August 8, 
1963. · Appellant appe~led to this Divisipn from the action of , .. 
respondent.. Thereafter, appellant withdrew the appeal and an::··· 

. order dated September · 19, 1963, was entered by the Ac :ting . ·. · 
Director dismissing the appeal and vacating ·the stay of suspension.· 
Pete Jacobs, Inc. v. Winslow,· Bulletin 1535, Itani 3. · ·· . · ·: 

~· • • r ' • 

rt.· -·appears· that· subsequent thereto,.· appellant reqll:es.ted ·· .. · 
respondent- to accept a plea ~of guilty· to the charge and to 

·.c9nside.r: a· reduction. of the f:tfteen~day ·penalty· ther·etofore . ~-· ".o-:· 
·· .. imposed. . However, respondent imposed the . same penalty_ :of;' fifteen, 

days· by resolution and order dated November 29, l963, ._:to l?e·co~e. ·_:, ··:-:. 
· ;--~ffective December 2, .1963. Appellant then filed -the:instant app,eal • 

. ; . The appeal herein was heard de nova, pursua~:t to Rul~ 6. 
·'Qf:· State Regu+Gition ·No.· ·15~ The transcript of the p~oceedings, :.· 

·· held ·-before ·respondent was. received -in .. evidence and marked , : · · 
.'·:Exhibit R-1 ~. ~ .. : · . . ·. . . . · . 

, .· .. · · . At 'a hearing before respondent on.July 12, .1963; ~n-ABQ 
·.-,agent testified·:that·at 2:2f a.mll> on·Febr-µary 2J,-~963,:,· he·,··.<· ... ·:.:.., . 

ordered arid -.was se~v.ed a glass of beer by an -employee of appeilant · 
and ·consumed s-Oine :of the contents thereof.· Another ABC agent--· .. · · .. 



, .... ···. 
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tE)·~¥~,M,~'i~a that at -2:25 a.m. of the day in question he peered _- __ _ 
-_ th:rq'A~11_ -~he window of appellant's licensed premises and observed_ 
-h_~s ;!t~llow agent .seated at the bar and being served a glass of - · 
b.eep:;,._:bY the barmaid. 

. ~·"~- ·~. ·: . 

_-. --~->,:_:_Peter Jac_obs, president of a·ppellant corporation, 
t~st:ffi_ed before respondent that when the last glass of beer 
w.a·s=_~·:s,~_i'-yed to the ABC agent by the barmaid, he did not look at . 
-the-~clock in order to ascertain the time of the service of said--·-­
beer_·~-:>He stated that when the said agent was served, he (Jacobs) 
:w~s_·).':~w:~~sing, approximating. All I know, at two o'clock no -
be~;rs·:.wer~. served. I know that. I know that." _ 

~ ;. . ·~_.::.,_.:.1.:.<~·.:'· 

-· ->·-:;c:<:t}-~:H::;: Appella.'nt produced two patrons who testified that they 
·wef:~--}P:~es·ent on the early morning of February 23 but. they never 
-look~'((:_a-t the clock when the last beer was served to the agent. 

> >~1!;'. I am satisfied, .after careful consideration of the 
te~"~_i4:J~\q:p.y herein, that a glass of beer was served to an agent 
at'~.:.{2,t:'.;~i~~i:,,a.m. in accordance with the testimony of both agents . _ · 
af,9·~~,~fu,:$ntioned. The testimony of Peter Jacobs and the other _ -- .. 
two;,,.~~~f;t;nesses produced by appellant was uncertain, especially_ - .. : : 
with:;;;~'.!:~_~pect ·to the t-ime when the last glass of beer was served, 
tp; : ~-~~(_i8:g en t. 

-:;, ):}~t./<(;/~he record is not clear whether. the respondent permitt~<t'.­
app,~i*~-~nt_· t_o retract its former plea of not guilty and, in lie_u::,--:, 
the~~~:(;).'fj _:enter a plea of guilty to the charge e Regardless,-. the.- c •.. 

susp~:!l:~ion imposed remained at fifteen days. · 
- . . . 

· :_ · : ·:--,:'.;_\\:(:_:In In re 17 Club, In£., 26 N .J. Supero 43 (App. Div. 
_ 195.3)\~-:--.where ·an original confessive plea was entered to charge.s,. 

, for_·-~J.):eged, violations of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and, afte_f"'··,:_.>-:_l~-.-:'c 
_ -th.~:_-,:J'.:~9:en;se was revoked, an application by the licensee to c~arig:e;-;:>?:·\:: __ :_ 

· ·t-t~:::p:I-ea. .. · to not guilty was denied, Judge Jayne stated: · '/' _,.: . 
.. . . . . 

.- .. 
. ·:.. '~ ' 

-· 

_;. "_ -" ••• one cannot always expect to rescue oneself from 
· _the disadvantageous consequences of a speculative. 

·: ,_ ·choice of action by means of grasping upon some· · 
..,.,.·' 

· :_-thin threaduof the law however ably the stnand is 
-:·,,,-~ __ --polished. n 
.. :-.··,· 

Fur;tti..r.r~ '._Judge Jayne, commenting on a plea of !1Qll vult, said; 
. ·:::·. 

-., ,. · ,-_ "While in practice some favorable consideration is -
normally given to the submission by an accused of 

.. -- such a plea, we are not aware of any precedential . 
authority th~t unqualifiedly attaches such a _ 
provisional limitation on the acceptance of the ple~.~ · 

.... · ... · 

"Another question to be decided is wheth~r the suspension-·: , ·,, 
-imposed. -~by respondent is -excessive. The suspension imposed ·1n. · __ ·:: -
lo.¢al __ d-isciplinary proceedings rests in the first instance wi~hin:, · - · 
the·_ s.olind discretion of the local issuing authority. The power -

-·-or the. Director to reduce or modify a penalty imposed by a local- -·:.·c-:­

i~fsu1,':i1g -a-U:thori ty will be sparingly exercised and then only with : 
_-th~ __ g.r~eates_t caution. Robinson and Fountain -v. Newark, Bulle.tin ... 
- 54;·, .jJ:·t:eril 2; Engelhorn v. Belmar, Bulletin 1083, Item 1 ~ -_--_ is:··_, -- · - - - -

. • . ~- }~' '_::-- - T,he .. application for mi tiga ti on of penalty made to ' 
-•respon~ent was denied. There appears to be no abuse of dis~ 

-c:r•etiop' .by its action • 
. . _. , .. 

,:.~ 

··. ·,) ... 
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·Under the circumstances and after, careful examination· 
· of the t.estimony and facts present·ed herein, it is recommended 
· that an ·order be .entered affirming the action of the respondent, 
vacating the. order ·dated December 3, 1963 staying the order of · 
suspension, fixing the effective dates 6f the firteen-day 
suspension imposed by·r.espondent, and dismissing· the appeal 

. fil:erl herein~ · · 

Conclusions and Order 

.:N~ written exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed 
·with me within the time limited. by Rule· 14 of Stat.a Regulation 
No. 15. . 

' . 

Having carefully considered the evidence in.the case, 
the oral argument of the attorneys for.the.respective parties 
at the instant appeal hearing, and the Hearer'-s Report, I 
concur in -the f-indings.: and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt. 
them as my.conclusions herein. 

Acc9rdingly,. it is, on this 12th day of May 1964, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent be and the 
same is· hereby affirmed, the order staying suspension ~s 

·hereby ·vacated,.and the appe~l herein be and- the same is hereby 
c:li.smis sed; and . 1 t is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13, 
is sued by . the Town.ship Commit tee o"f the Township of Winslow to. 
Pete Jacobs,·Inc., t/a Maple Inn, for premises at Egg Harl;>or 
Road.and 7th StreE;lt, ;Blue Anc~or, Winslow Township, be and the 
same is hereby suspend~d for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 

.-, 2 -a.~. Tuesday, May 19, ·1964," and terminating at 2 aom. Wednesday, 
J.une 31._ 1964. ·: · .. · ., 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
.DIRECTOR 
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·2. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - INDECENT MATTER. - CONT~ACEPTIVES -
LICENSE .. ~USPENDED F.OR 25 DAYS ca . \t . . . 

In. the.Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

WALLY'S TAV~RN, INC. 
196 Monro~ Stre~t 
Passaic,. N. Jo. 

) 

.r 
} 

) 
._Holder of Plenary Retail ·Consumption 
Lic.ense c:...159, _issued by the Board of ) : 
Commissioners ~f the Cl ty .of Passaic"· 

CONCLUSIONS . . 
AND ORDER 

David & Albert L. Cohn~ Esqs·., by David Cohn, Esq.~· .Attorri'eys 
· · · for Licens.ee. · 

.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~; ~ppearing. for the Division of -Alcoholic· 
: Beverage Contrql. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:'. · 

Hearer' s Report ·: 

L'i~ensee pleaded not gUllty. to the following ,,charges::·.·:, 
. . . 

"l~·On .September 10, .1963, you allowed,- permitted. 
. and sUffered._ in -arid upon your licensed premises . 
and "h~d in· your poss~ssion matter containing .... " >: " 
obscene,. indecent,- filthy, lewd, ·lasc_ivious and·". '. . 
. ~isgusting pictures and representation~, ViZ:• ,_ ~ .. 
deck of· f orty'-fi ve 'playing cards' bearing . 
photographic .representations and illustrations :ot 

.-: male and female persons in_._obsdene, -inqecent, 
filthy, lewd, lascivious and disgusting .poses~ 

_ .. positions;.·practices_ and acts; in viol~tion of 
... ·Rule 17 or .Sta~~ Regulation No. 20., · · · . :-· 

"2·.·_. O~ September. 10, ·1963,· you possessed prophy- _ · . .: .. · 
lactics against venereal disease and contraceptive -
and-. c·ontracep.tive devices, in and upon your. licensed'_· 

·premises; in violation of Rule 9 of St~-te Regulation 
N9.· 20.;·n . . - , .. 

To· substantiate the charges, the Division produced John 
F~- Corbin and Carl Chiaventone· of the New Jersey State-Police, 

.. "f~O w~re ·investigating. the licensed premis.es. 

: _' .. '.··,~- •. · _- · _ Sti.cdinctly. sta·t~·d·,._ ·their· test.imony" shows ·the.·follow~ngi· ·-·~ · 
, On Tuesday, ·September.· 10, ·1963, . they entered the· licensed . ·. . .. , 

·_ p:remises a.t: about 1:15 p .m. and,.appr_ized Joseph.Koledo : (who· ~aid-"'<} · · 
.,.:.-he:w~s;in _charge"of_ the premises and had· an .inter.est .. in ·the':.~- .. ·.' 
'.' ·. e~t_a.blishment) of 't_heir. miss1ori~. Thereafter, they·· searched ·th,e_· · · . . . 

,, :premises· and -.found ·in the lo¥ier ·section of one of.' several back· bar 
:<cabinets. a- number· Of prophylactics. -in· 'four pla:stic_ C&rt·on~f, .. ·three:·~: . 

.. _of whic_h also. contained United States .'<.}url,-ency in .. various ... ·., .. <~: .. ._ .·" 
denominations.. _They also_ found in an. upper drawer of the same.: "" 
cabinet a deck of used playing cards on the-.faces·. _of.which wer~-' .. :. 

"po;rnographic .photographs •. "-,The detectiv·e .seized" the_· artic1eS: ... a)1d:·:_ .. ":." · 
--que·s~ioned Mr. Kol.edo who denied know~ng,anything about,·theni~-:<-:"',.':· ... 

. 'The cartons of prophylactic~r. and the declc o_f -.card~: were_, r'eceiif'e.d\ ,_ 
··:in. evidence as -Exhibits .. S-_~· and" S-2, -,respe~tiv.e~y.-.:." ..... · 
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Appearing on behalf of the licensee were Walter Pitkewicz, 
president, and Joseph Koledo, secretary of the corporate 
liceris-ee·& · 

,.; -

·.· Mr. Pitkewicz testified in substance that he has been 
as.soc.iated with the licensee. for .. over, twenty-five years; that he 

·. ·w~:s· n6t· 'on t}J.e premi'se_s on· September 10, 1963; that he_ is a. . 
. widower and Joseph Koledo is his stepfather;· that the prophylactics· 
·: (Exhibit"S-1) were purchased· by him seven or eight years a_go and 
. 'he· too,k ,.them home; that, having learned that his six-year-old 

daughter had f.ound them, he took them to the tavern and hid them 
behind ·several rows of boxes and that none of them was ever sold 
or· offered for sale&· He further testified that he ·acquired his 
brother·t.s_· one-third in.terest, in the corporation holding the 
ltce:nse; that .ever sincei: he was held up and robbed, it was his 
c11.s~om to ta~e the cash out of the register and put 1 t in five 
or· six'· boxes in the cabinets, including those containing the 

... prophylactics, and· the.next day he would take the money out of 
: the: 'boxes· ·and put it in envelopes used to cash customers' checlcs. . 
Res .. pecting the pornographic cards {Exhibits S-2), he testified that 
_he never knew they were there but learned from his brother, after 

··.the ·det.ective· found them· there, that the cards were brought in by 
a; pa tr.on· six or $even years agoe 

... . Mr. Koledo testified in substance that he and his stepson. 
·"bought· the tavern in· 194.8-; that he was behind the bar in the · 

licensed premises on September 10 when the two State Police officers 
. came in; ·. that, after searching behind the bar, one of them showed· 
him the de.ck .of cards and that he told the officers it was the 
fir·st time he had. seen them and to throw them in the garbage • 

. Res·pecting the contraceptives, he satd he had seen them in the 
tavern a~d asked his stepson "HereJ you keep them" and Walter 
Pitkewicz said "That is ni1rte$ No worry about it", and that he 

· nev~r ~~owed them to customers or sold any of them6 

. . ... I have car.efully considered the evidence adduced herein· 
and, .. while I find that the prophylacti.cs were not sold or offered 

_f6r s~le in the licen~ed premises and that the pornographic cards 
.:were not used in· connection with the licensed pusiness, it is · 

admitted by both stockholders of the corporate licensee that the 
: articles· ,·in question were on the licensed premises for a long 
·period of time and that they· were aware of the fact and allowed. 

them t9.remain· thereo Under the circumstances, I conclude that 
the .. Division· ha·s established the truth of the charges by the 

. , necessary preponderance of tt:ie ev·idence j and I recommend that the 
:~+censee be :found _guilty a$. chargedo · 

. . The ,licensee herein .has a prior adjudicated record. . 
· .Effe.ctive Octdiber 23, 1950, 1 ts license was suspended for one day 

... ,l;>y.the Passaic Board of Commissioners for sale during p~ohibited 
· 'ho'urs .in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No .. 38~ . 

. -~ ' . ' ~ 

. . · · Since ·the dissimilar violation occurred more "than five· 
' .. '.year's· ago', it should not be considered in fixing the penalty 
· :·herein •. I therefore ·further recommend that an order be entered . 
. . su.spepding the license for fifteen days. on Charge 1 ;(R~. Nove1 .. 1Y. , .. 

1.n.n, Bulletin 1473; Item 3). and for ten days on Charge :r-{He Q1yQ 
Harlem, Inc.,. Bulletin 1539, Item 2), making a total suspension 
of·.·twe~ty-five day_s.· 
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' ' . . . 
-·; . ·- -

:: (~onclusioris ·a.ncf or'der .... • .'.l -:._- __ ', .. 

·.; . : .: .. :. · .. \Purs.uant»~9·.Rui_e .6"_.c>rJ3t~·te _·Reguiati~n:No •. 16-··· :wr1tteh<~: .. 
· -"exceptions.: to the )fearer•·~ '~epo.r~- )i~re.·: filed wfth me by ·the· . _·.·. '. 

attor:neys. f'or.: the <licensee·.· .• ·_:: · ... "· ...... ' .... -~. . ·:' . . . . ::· . ; . 
. ·.- ~ . : ~ - . . ' ' . 

.. < . . .. · .:. ·,.:·_,:aavi!lg ·.c~r·efUliy 'consid.e·r'e.~·· the ,r.ec9rd he.re:in, ·1n"citiciihg 
.. _: ~'the: .. tra~script· ·ar:"the procieeding·s.;: :exhibitsj '.the :memorand~ ... -. ·;·;_·. · 

···:filed: on ·b~half. ·or t~e· · 11censee, ·-the ·Hea'rer .. ' s Report. ~nd·. . .. .. :.··.: ..... 
· · exception_s and written·argument··with·+efer(9nce- thereto, ·r c.6h¢.ur> . 
. · in the_ ·findings and· conclusions of the Hearer and .adopt. his · ·. ··:,·.- "· 
>recommendations. ··Hence I s-hall· enter· an order as ·recbmmended~ -- . : ~ - . . . ~ . . . . ' . ' . .: - . 

- .- .. ·._·.: .. -

. : . · ... ORDEREP. that:. Plenary Retail'° Consump.tion Licens.e- c~i59·,.- ·_, ; 
. issued by- the_ Board of Commissioner·s- .of the 91 ty qf. Pa.s.saic_ .to : :· 

,'·Wa1ly•.s' Ta·ve_rn,. Inc~,-._·ror·p.remises_ 196. Monroe·stree~1 Passa~p,:_ .. 
. ··:-be · .. and the same .is hereby suspended for twenty-five \25)- _days, .. 

··,,·:-:. ~oimnertcing ~t 3. a.m. Monday, May 18,_ .1964, and -termina.tirig_ ~t ... -.- _·d 

: .. -.3_. -~~m. Friday,_· June ·12,. 1964. ·· - · .. · '-.. : .. ... : 

. . . ._JOSEPH P •. LORDI ,-.:. 
. _ _ DIRECTOR . . ' - ·. : .. 

__ .. ::Y.> .. ·:::.DI sc·:tPLINAR~ .. PROC~EDINGS : ~·~ .ORDER DEFERRING:. ~EFFECTIVE .DATE. :;oF . -:,:··. . . . 
; ; . . /' . ->sus·PENSION.". . , . . . . . - . . .. " -. -. '·. 

i· . ·' · • • -· · ~ _ · · · - , , _ :·· _ _ _ r 

· :>_.; <r~ .. ~ the ·Matter 1of Disciplinary 
· ·p~oceedi_ngs against · 

~~ .. -. ·'. : 

.. WALLY'S TAVERN, ·INC.· 
, .: 196_ Mo"nroe Street · 

. )' 

.> 
·. ~ 

.AMENI>°ED-· ._.:: .. , .... :·, · 

:. . ::-~~s·~·~ic~, -N •. J •. 
, t. _·. ~.: ·~ ; :· • . <. • ', ' • I • 

->.:·-~older· ·.~r · 'i?1ena:r1 Reta11· consumption· 
,·,·~icense :c-1~9, lssued by· th~·Board of 
. :·.;Commiss1ori~r-s·,, or-· the City of Passaic. -. . . / . ' . . . . . . . 

) 

) ' 

·ORDER, 

····, ::· 

. n;;M~&~Aib;;t-r::-q~M:-;;~;::-b;-n;;1d-Cohn, Esq.; Attorneys~ for.c . 
. : , ,-. · . ,· . · , Licensee. . . 
E,dwar~/:.F.·~ .. · 'Ambr.ose, Esq.·, 'Appearing· for the. _Di vision. of Alcph()l~c · ... 

_.. · . :0:<:=·~ < <·' · · ··_Beverage Control. ..· . · . . . 
) :_.: : ._ 7 ., - '. "-_. -· 

--BY: 'THE DIRECTOR: .· . 
~ I " • • ~ j ' ~ • • • 

·. · .. ·;·~··_ > .. '::-.. <:·9n::~y ti,._.:'1964,-. ·;I_ entered an order suspending the license .. 
,, .. he~ej.n·for twenty~fivedays_commencing May 18, 1964. Re Wally's·· 

.-.;,:.>·:Tavern·; ·.Inc·.;-,· Bulletin 15.6S,_· Item 2 • 
.- "i ~-....... • •• : .-- • (:~ • :. : •• - ... •• ' 

. '. .. · - -.. "_-'.Licens_ee-)1~1s-. requested that -the _impos~tion of the suspension--. 
,· .· :be deferred· for one week and,· for -good -caus·e appearing,· I ·have · · · 
' . · grant~d ·the .request. . · · · 

"' • l ~ . ' ; ' • ! ' 

... ·~ 

·.-:. · A~cordingly, it is,.on'this·14th day_of_May, 19_64·,-· 
' . 

. : ... ~ ORDEflED· that- the. previous.· o.rder .of suspension her.e1n· is 
-.-·',,_._'h~reby. vacated; and it is .further-; · · · .. · .. · · 

. /_,. .......... .... 
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.. . . . ·.ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License cl1~9~ 
I issu~d·; by the Board of Commissioners of the City· of Passai.c to· .··. 

Wall¥.'); 'Tave~n, In_c. for premises 196 Monroe Street~·: Pas,s(3.fc, .. . · .· .. 
l?~ a:p.d~ .. the -same· is .hereby suspended for twenty-five·,_ (25) days, · . 

·c?mmencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday, M~y 25, 1964, and terminating at··: 
,.'.3:00. a.m~ Friday, June 19, 1964. " , .. 

.J · JOSEPH P • LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

4. >.SEIZURE·- FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SALES OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. 
· .. '_WITHOUT LICENSE .-. AL'COHOLIC. BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITED.··" . 

! .. , • • . 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
?:o~ember· 1, 1963 of ·a. quantity of 

. alcoholic beverages, at the Villa )· 
·capri'.Restaurant, 4 Franklin Avenue, 
. in·· the Town of Nutley, ,County of Essex ) 

·. \ 

Case Noll 11,159 

ON HEARING ... 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

.-. ,· 

:a~d~Stat~ of New Jersey. · 
'; -~~C!9 ___________ .,,. ____ .:..., ___________ _._..._~~-- .... ---~ ... -- ',- .· .:· .. 

_·\:.Ang~lo Nardone, Pro se • 
.. _David·s .• Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division or·A1c·oholic·· 

c · • - · · Beverage Control. 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 
.r •' • • • • 

. -·· ... _ 

. ~. ··. '", ' 

'• ... 

The .Hearer has filed the following Report herein':· · 

Heareris Re_port 

. . . This inatte.r came on for hearing pursuant to the provisions· 
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey and- State: 

< ~f:lgula,tion No. 28, to determine whether 8 bottles of alcoholic · 
~-: bev~rfJ.ges·, · and 4. sample containers of alcoholi'c · beverages,, more . 

. P~;rtfcularly· described in a_n inventory as set forth in a·. s·chedUle 
·annexed he_reto ,,. made part hereof, and marked "Schedule A"·;· s~ized · . 
. on.November 1,.1963 at the-premises of the Villa Capri Restaurant,:· .. 
.. 4.F;ranklin .. Avenue·, tn:the Town of Nutley, New Jersey, constitute-·· 

. :<:,unla:wful ·property" and should be forfeited~ 
. " 

. ;.. -;: :- -, .' ~ ,, 

·When the matter came on for hearing, p'Ursuant to R.S· •... 
· :::33: 1-66, an appearance was entered by Angel9 Nardone, .who :sought .. . 
.. .'. ·t~e. :ret~n of ·~he alcoholic beverages 0 

•, ·, -. . . .' ~ . 

" .' .. ·. ·.: The· Division's case was presented throl.lgh. the' testimony._of - · 
Detectives .Alexander·De Lorenzo and LeRoy VanDerWeride,· of the · . 

. ·--Nutley: -Police, Department1 . .and may be briefly- summarized as follows: 
· ::The police -offi~ers entered .the subject premises on Novemb.er ]., .... 
. ·1963 at-about.7:25·p~m• .armed with a search warrant for the arrest; 
-·~of ·one Angelo Nardone ·on a petty larceny charge. This restaurant 
_: i·s owned and operated 'by Nardone.. After entering t~e restaurant, 
·.'the ·_off:Lcers noted a. quantity of sealed whiskey--.bottles .... They 
··.asked· Nardone.· whether· he· had a license for dispensing alcoholic 
·:beverages at-· this. restaurant and he informed them that he did no~. 
have a .license but "he was running a private party for his 

: .: 9µstomers. which he. runs::. once a year' a masquerade party' and he : .. 
sup.plies ; food an.cf drink-". . · , · 

... 
,:, . . . 

. _ · .·,···· · ·, Nardone was· .thereupon arrested and· brotight to ·head-. . . , 
.·quarters, :,pursuant.:,.to. the warrant, and shortly ·thereafter, relea.sed:'.. · 
· Qn bail ... - .. -.. .. - · · · · · · ·- :._. ., 

. t~~er' that. evening' the two offic~rs returl1ed"·to the· 



. i 

· ,prenfis·~s: ·and upori. entering the front door were. s{opped by a 
_ ritan· · .. in-·costume. :who_ informed them that· the_ charge. for- admis.s:tpn:··­

to.: ;this-.··par·ty was $6·. 00, which would· entitle .t;hem to fo·oc~l and·--:, 
d:r.i·nK~ · .. '!'hey-· thereupon identified theinsel ve,s, con.fisca t·ed ·.~he;·.· : 

. :·bot,tl'e:s. of whiskey and several drinks of patrons: and. pla.ced · _ .. 
~'..Na.,~dorie_,·unaer~ arr.est, .·~charged with. the sale of alcoµollc· ~·6eyei•a'g.es< 

·. :. wi·thout"a·Ilcense· in violation of R.S • .33:1-50 •. - Nardone admitted_ :. 
· -.th.at-: the: pa trpns_: had -paid· $6. Oo' for admission which ent.i·tled· thein-~ · 

. -.. :to: food and.:a1coholic .:beve.rages. · Several receipts· indi_ca ting _t}l~ ··::- -_ 
-~ ; admission payment,- were received in evidenc·e., as well as the .r·orm' ' . 
.< .... Lof~: iriv.i ta tiorf wbich clearly set for th tlia t· patrons -woul(i 'b~.- .. _ . : .. 

. entitled to: drink -alcoholic beve·rage~ in consideratibn.:',q~f · their : · -·. · 
. admis st on" .fee. ·. · · · · · · · · · · · .· ·.· · 

, R~p~;t· .of. ~hemical a:nalYsis by the Division chemis't ~hows, .· 
iIJ. 'part that a.· sample of a one-quart bottle .containing: S oimces·· ... 
(7- Ter·tJ ·.labeled· "Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskey, 86 Proof is ,an ·· · 
alcoholic.~ beverage,:.~ fiJt ··for beverage purposes·; wi-th -an alcoholic.·· ·· · 
content.by.volume of 4.3.2% 11 • The report also re·flects similar·::.-_· .. 

. analyses of -4 other samples. Angelo Nardone admittedly does :.riot._:~ : 
hold ariy iicense. authorizing the sale of alcoholic. beverages. and~_: " -

·,the. premises were_ no_t licensed for that· purposeo · The se-izeq: · ... ··, .. · r: 
-alcoholic beverages were intended for sale and hence, are illicit.- -
· Such.illicit. alcoholic-- beverages constitute unlawful prop·erty and: 
· a:re.-subjec_t to forfeiture. R .. S. 3.3:1-l(y); R .. S~ 33:1.:,.·2;: > .... ·< .... 
R'~·p .•. .33 :·1-66 •. -Al though the aforementioned statute also grants· :: ·: 

· :authqri ty for the seizure of all other personal proper·ty ·on the-.·· 
' premises~- no ,such 'seizure was made. . . . . ... --.. : <. 

. '-·, ",) . . ' - -
. . 

· - . i .... • -. · ·Nardone ·was arraigned in the Nutley Municipal Court .oh .. 
_:::~.,~)the--'aforementione·d cbarge and released on bail for action by· :the : · 

;·:.E:?~eX;: qoµ!lty. Grand_ Jtiry. . . .. · · ,. -_ ... _. · , 
;~ .• - ' - -- . : - - . l ' • -

.. ·: .. _ . _ , .. : ... Ange_lo ·Nardone~ -,Se.eking the return of the .·seized_·. al-cohoi.~-C,>~<.:; 
:beverages.,_ tes·tified. that· he is the owner of the .. Villa· Capri,,_·:.: .-:·:·>. " · 

'" .-: Re-stau,rant/ anO. .that on the date in _que~tion organized a: priva.te: · > · · · · 
-· . :. , ··_'.: f ~t~Y ~ . .- . -~ --~_:_... . - . 

: '·, : : ·. . : ·He :ad~·:i.tted ·that- the $6.oo admission fee· ent'i tled. patrdn~·-· .. - . 
. to ._foo-a._.:a.:ria··drink, . but· that 1 t was actually organized· for h~s. · •· •. 
: fr1ends .... · · I:lowever;· he·_ admitted that the'se friends were · ertt_i tled· · · 

.. ,·to·:·bring· othe:r fri.ends to the party provide~ they paid tbe 
-" .. -stated·_adinissj,on fee. · .. · . · · 
. '• ' 

. +::-~·- ; .. ·- ::<,.. · On~·crgs's;;...exainination, he denied .that the alcoholic . · · 
-. ' .beverages,' were his; ·but that, in fa·ct, his brother broUght. the.'.. 
· ._·whiskey· to~ .. the. party. __ and :wras gratuitously dona ting. t}le same. 
_;·/He-"explai'ped that"his-br.other was out of the country at this 
"::~oment\a;u~ there.fore,. ~ould .not appear at this hearing: •. 

,. . · .. 
· -.,.· ... He\ias ·the~·ask~d the following: 

,. 

- '.::'t~Q~-_Ypti ··knew' you'·had· to have· a license '.to 'sell ;liquor? 
' -~,l~·-,' :· ::!:,·: -·. . c • ·, • _-. 

' . '.:: ' .. ' ~ . 

. . - . 

:--_- Q,J5:._-~hat·c·orrect?''.._:A. :Yes. 

.. 

. . : ' - '·· . - .. ; ~. , .. 

-·:· ,cr::..Didh t·tj.yo~f. t~ink. you _had to have a license. to cparg~ .- · · 
,;:·; ::".':s1;ic:··d'cll:Lars .. for.· a pers·on coming· in to .. drin~ l~quor?'. , 

,)~,~f.a1d,n~t 'get _·t~·t~ i .. · . ·,. :,, 

-.. -~·· 

. .I 



BUI.LE'rIN 1568 PAGE ·9.: 

Q Was it your µnderstanding you needed a liquor 
license in order to charge a person six dollars to 
·come in and eat food and drink liquor at your 
restaurant? 

A Well, the six dollars it was understood it was to 
close the place down to the public and for the·food · 
we had. There was no intentions for the liquor·. 

Q Are you saying now the six dollars was not to include 
drinks of liquor? A No, it wasn•t. · 

Q Did they have to pay for the drinks of liquor? 

. A.No. 

Q How did they get the drinks of liquor then? 
, .. 

A They served it themselves" People that brought it 
in they just served themselves. · 

Q Your invitation.D-2 says, 'Food and drinks will be 
served'? 

A Yes. 

Q Is that correct? A Yes@ 

Q You had this printed up? A Yes.n 

Detective De Lorenzo, recalled by the Division, refuted the 
testimony of Nardone ·and insisted.that when he questioned Nardone· 
about the liquor, Nardone informed him that he, personally, had 
purchased it for the party. This rebuttal testimony was co+­
roborated by Detective VanDerWende. 

·From the testimony adduced herein, I find, as a fact, 
from the overwhelming proofs, that the claimant sold and in.tended 
to sell the illicit alcoholic beverages. He would certainly not 
be entitled to the return of these alcoholic beverages because, 
by his own admission, they were not his. This, he stated. 
positively, in answer to my direct question to him and this would 
be dispositiv~ of his claim. 

What.he is now seeking, in effect, is the.return of 
alcoholic beverages which he insists were donated to this party 
by his brother. There. is no evidence showing that his brother 
authorized him to appear as his agent to establish such claim. 

It should be stated parenthetically, that even had his 
brother appeared to a~sert such claim, it would have been rejected 
upon the facts presentedo 

I therefore recbmmend that the claim of .Angelo Nardone 
be rejected and that instead, an Order be entered forfeiting the 
alcoholic beverages and the glasses; and tha.t they be disposed of 
in accordance with law. R.S. 33:1-1(1). and (y); R.S. 33:1-2; 
R.S" .33:1-66; Seizure Clase No. 10,44Li,., Bulletin 1391, Item 5. 
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Conclusions and OrdeP 

.. -...., . ·,No ·excep~ions were taken to the Hearer's Report within ·the 
,time).limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28. 

· · . . . After carefully ·considering the facts and circumstances_. 
·.herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the :Hearer is · 
. -Report a~d adopt /the same·. ~s my conclusions herein. . · · · · 

.Accordingly; it· is on this 7th day of May, 1964, 

. . . DETER1"\1INED arid ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages and 
the· glasses, as· set forth in Schedule "A'', attached hereto, 
constitute unlawful property, and the same are hereby forfeited 
in accordance.with the-provisions of R.s~ 33:1-66 and shall be 
retained, under State Regulation No. 29·, for the use of hospitals 
and_ State, county and municipal ~nstitutions, or destroyed_ in · . 

· whole ·or '.in part, _at ·the direction of the Director of the Division · 
of Alcoholic Bev~rage·Controle ·. 

'. '·. ,' 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

. SCHEDULE "A". 

·8 - containers of alcoholic beverages .. 
k _,glasses 

5 •. · SEIZURE ~ FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS SPEAKEASY IN. CAMP - SEARCH. 
·-WARRANT UNNECESSARY WHERE SALE MADE TO AND IN PRESENCE OF 

.. ,. · .. AGENTS. AND SEARCH MADE AS INCIDENT OF ARREST - STOCK OF . 
: AL.COHOLIC · BEVERAGES, . EQUIPMENT AND COMMINGLED CASH _ORDERED 

·_.:FORFEITED-_·. . 

.· 'rn.'-th.e -Matte.r. of the. Seizure on . ) 
_;January .1_2, 1964 of a qUa.ntity of 

· · alcoholic· beverages, .a re;frigera tor ) 
. and·c9unter~ a· juke box and $27.86 in 
cash at a·,dwelliri~, ·Beilenson 1 s Camp, ) 

-~ -Bergen Mills Road.; . in Millstone 
-Township,, Co1ltlty of. Monmouth. and ) 

/c_,._ Stat_e .. of New Jersey •. · · · 
~ ....... .;.. ... ______ ~_.;_._..;._~--- .... -.-..-~·~- ... -~ .... .,.,~-..-..----------

Case No. 11,182 . 

ON HEARING· 
CONCLUSIONS · . 
AND ORDER 

Thom~s.·;F~·phebell; ... Esq·~·, by.Thomas F. Shebell, Jro_, Esq.,··. 
··~ ·., .· ·· · .' appearing for'_Irvin Daviso· 

· · David'~-.s ~- .Pil tzer, Esq·., appear·ing for. the Division of Alcoholic · 
·:· :\=·.:, .:· · .~-- -·'..-·Beverage Controlo ·. · 

. < ... : 

·:'. \-' :·. ' ' ' ' ', 

The·· Hearer ms filed the following Report herein: . 
.. _, ,··. 

: 1" •• ·- ·,• 

·f!earer 1 s Report .. ,..,,._ 

: ... ·.:'". -._ . l'llis. Illatter came ·on .. for· hear~ng pursua.nt to R~"So 33·;1-66 
.. ·:,'.arid'. -State Regulation No~. 281 to determine. whether 3 bottles of - . . · 

. -»·alcoholic beverages,- 1 gallon jug, 1/2 full of alleged port wine,·. 
'.'..'.1'69· .cans :9f peer, _a refrigerator and counter,· a juke box and·:· ... 

. :«: $27~ 86 in cash; ·set· forth in· an inventory attached· heret'o, . and 
-~ _·;marked":''Schedule A"/ seized on January 12, 1964 at premises. }mown· .. · 
._._': S.f3. _Be_ilenson' s Camp, Bergen Mills Road, in Millstone Township:;:.: · · 
·: Monniouth County, N • .J., -con_sti tute unlawful property. and· shoU;ld · 
: .... be·: forfel-te.d. · · · · 
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The seizure was made by ABC agents because of ailege<f< . · 
unlawf:ul sales of alcoholic beverages at the said premises.'· 

. . .... When the ·matter came on for ·hearing, pursuant t6. 
- R.S •. 33:1-66·, Irvin Davis, repre$ented by counsel,· appeared a·t · ·· 

.- : such hearing and sought return of all of the personal property,, . 
·. including the . alcoholic beverages. · · · ...• 

. . . . The· testimony of ABC agents C and B, who were produced as' , 
Divtsion witnesses reflec.ted the following: At approximately 
J:50 a·~m..· on Sunday, January 12, 1964, the 2 ABC agents arrived 
a,t the premises in the company of State police officers. These. 
premises consist of a one and a half story wood frame building 
cohtaining two doors at the rear, one of which led into the 
ki t:chen. Agent C entered alone and the other officers remained. 

·at a point of observation. As he passed into the kitchen, ther_e­
was· a· large room eon~aining a jUke box, chairs and couches. , · 

He noted.· that there were about 20 to 25 persons consum~ng :-
·beer from beer canse He also observed that Davis acted as a., ..... 

·. bartender, served the patrons and received payment therefor, -. whi.c.h­
he. placed in a green money bag. He then approached Davis,_ or~ered · · 
a can of beer, which Davis obtained from the refrigerator. He· 
gave· him a $1.00 bill, the serial number of which had been 
previously recorded, and received 65¢ changeo The agent 

·. consumed a portion of· the beer and retained the rest for evld·ence·~~· · 

At 4:15 a.m. the other ABC agent, in the company or--·s~t·ate··: 
Police· entered the premises, and upon being apprised of said . 
transa.ction, ·placed Davis under arrest on the charge of selling· .. 
alcoholic beverages without a license. Davis was ordered to - · 
empty hi.s pockets and the contents of the said green bag. The·: . 
$1.00 biil was found commingled with the other money obtained · 
from the~ green_ bag. · 

.A search of the· property revealed a large quantity of 
-beer found·· :tn the refrigerator and a substantial quantity of 
.whiskey, wine and beer was found on the second floor~ .Davis 
admitted the ownership of the said alcoholic beverages and 

. ~! ' , •. •'. 

property, but denied the sale. He was thereupon arrested and , ... · ... , ·· 
charged.with the sale of alcoholic beverages without a license·, . .·· .. 
1n~vi6lation of R.S. 33:1-50(a); possession of alcoholic ; ' 
beverag.es without a license with intent to sell. R.S. 33:1:...50(.b) 
and:R.S:. 33~1-2; was arraigned on the same day at Millstone 
Township:Mtinicipal Court, .and held in bail for appropriate 
crim:tna-1 action. . . 

. . . There was received. in evidence a .certified copy of a 
·chemical _analysis. of' alcoholic beverages by the Director. of this. 
Division, which report.sets forth that analysis by the Division· 
chemi.s t _of the contents· of one 1 six-ounce bottle containing four 
ounces .. of alleged Schaefer beer proves that it is an alcoholic . 
beverage fi:t ·for beverage ·purposes, with an alcoholic content'. by' · 
vo1ume.'of4.9%.· : .· · · · .·· · . 

. ~ . . ' . ' ' 

· · ,· ..... : . · On·. cross-examination, Agent C wa~ searchingly interrogated~- . 
··a'b6ut·the: absence of· a search warrant& ·He explained that Davis ..... · 

. ·ad~itted him into the premises, engaged in these illegal trans-.,-:~ 
-. "·act.i.ons .involving the alcoholic beverages in his_· presence; and i_t::-.. , · 

... · .. wa.s·; therefore, not necessary to obtain a search warrant •. ·· ·· · 
c : ., • •• •• - • '.' • • 

-·. ,-'-_>. · ... ··:-Agent B, ·i'n corrobo.ration of the testimony of Agen~: ·C~ : .. ·_'.:_";·· · 
·:~·produced a ·11st .containing a serial number of t_he $1.0_0 bill ip.:·<:>, 

~ \ • < • • • 
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Davts' ,posse_ssion, which list had been prepared prior to their 
arrival· at ·the premises.. Davis admitted that he was an occupant 
of this ·house and owned all of the personal property and alc.oholic 

. beverages s.eized ·:py the agents of this Division. 

-· ·Irvin Davis, the claimant, did not testify,. nor 'were any 
witnesses produced on behalf of the claimant herein. 

: · :The re9~rds of this Di vision disclose that no license was 
issued to Davis or for the premises herein for the sale ~f 
alcoholfc beverages. 

In summation, counsel for the claimant advocates that 
both the arrest of Davis and the search of the nremises were 
illegaL:becaus·e of the failure of the ABC agents to obtain .a -
search warrant. A strong object-ion is particUlarly taken to 
the search of the rooms on the second flooro However, the 
eyidence, cl~arly manifests that a substantial quantity of 
·alcoholic· beverages was found in one of the rooms on. the_ second . 
floor.: .Th~s, since Agent C was voluntarily admitted to the 

... -pr-emi$eS .by Davis who made the illegal sales in the presence 
of the ABC agent, and, indeed, sold the alcoholic beverages without 
a license issued to him, such search and seizure of the property, 
and arrest of Davis were clearly permissible without having to get 

. a. sear-ch warrant~ The area o·f lawful search includes in th.i's 
case the entire one-family residence of the claimant • 

.. _ "Unlawful property 91 , as defined under R. S. 3.3·:'1-l (y) _ 
includes all alcoholic beverages, fixtures and personal property 
located.in or upon the premises; ·building; yard, or enclosure 
connected_with the building in which illicit beverage is found; 
posse-ssed, stored or kept~ It should be further pointed out that .- _ 
R.S. 33:1,-4 specifically provides that all Division investigators 
shall have· the authority to arrest, without warrant, for violation 
of the Alcoholic Beverage Law committed in their presencee 

The. seized/ alcoholic beverages are illicit because they, 
were intended for sale without a license. R.S. 33:1-1(1). 
Such illicit alcoholic beverages, the personal property and the:· 
cash,.as set- forth in Schedule "A" herein, constitute unlawful . · .. 
property and are subject to forfeiture. R.s. 33:1-2; R.S. 33:1~66 •. 

With particular reference to the cash, the evidence clearly 
shows that the· money obtained from Agent C was commingled with· ' 
other monies obtained through the unlawful sale; thus, all of_ 
the money is subject to forfeiture, as well as the furnishings 
and equipment. Seizure Case No. 10,009, Bulletin 1391,_ Item 4; 
Seizu.!.§ Case No .. l0,6J.,6, Bulletin 1435, Item 5; R.S. 33':1~2; 
R. So .33 :·:1-bb {b) • 

. My examination of the testimony convinces me.that the 
Division has established its case by clear and convincing 
evidence and I therefore recommend that all of the equipment and 
personal property, cash, and alcoholic beverages be declared to 
be unlawful property, and that an Order be entered forfeiting the 
same. R.So 33:1-66, S~izure Case No. 10,00~, suprfr; Seizure Case 
No .. ·10,918, Bulletin 1504, Item 3. 
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Conclusions and Order 
· .. ~ •. . ~ 

No ~xceptions were taken to ·the Hearer's Report. wlttli:n.' .. 
the time· limited by· Rule 4 of State .Regulatlon No.· 28. ·. .' · · .. 

. ·.. . .· After carefully considel-:1.ng the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in, the· recommended conclusions in .the Hearer.• s 
Report and. adopt the. same. as my conclusions herein. - . . · '·' · :, : 

Accordingly', it is on this.12th day· of May, 1964, 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that.the seized property, inclUding 
. the $27. 86 in cash, . more i'ully described in Schedule "A", · · · · 
attached hereto; constitutes' unlawful property, and the same ~e 
and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of · 
R.s. 33:1-66 C!,nd shall· be retained, under State Regulation No. 29, 
for the use of hospitais and State; county and municipal ins:t·1tu• 
tions,, or destroyed in w~ole or in part, at the directiap.ot the 
Director of· the Division- of Al-coholic Beverage Control. · 

J'QSEPH P. LORDI · 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 
3 - bottles of alcoholic beverages 
l - 1 gallon jug 1/2 full of alleged port wine 

.169 -- cans· of beer · 
· 1 - refrigerator and counter 
l - juke box 

· $27~86 in cash 

6. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROC.EEDINGS - UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION AND. 
POSSESSION OF TTMOONSHINE" WHISKEY - MOTOR VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES ORDERED FORFEITEDo 

.. In the ·:Matter of the Seizure on ) 
-· Apr.il 21, 1964 of a quantity o.f · 
·al~oholic beverages .and a Buick ) 
sedan on the public highway,_ 
Route ·#30, a/k/a White Horse Pike, ) 

. Berlin 'Boro,. County of Camden and. State:: 
_?f· New Jersey~ · · · ) 
---------~--~------------------~----------

Case No. 11,25; 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

:. ..... I~ E.~wat:d Amada;, Esq .• , appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
B~verage Contr<?l • . 

• ! ,. . - • 

··. ·'Bt -THE DIRECTOR:· 
···: ' ' : . ',.·_ .. _·· ,· . ' 

.. ·" .. ~'-....... .· «'. T.hi.s matter comes before m~ pursuant to Title 33, 
: ... :.,chapter·-1;; ·-Hevised .s'tatutes Qf New Jersey and State Regulation 
... No~ 28;' ·to determine whether .3:2 one-gall.on jugs of alcoholic 
<·be.v~rages arid· a Buick sedan, described in·a schedule annexed , . ·., 
:-.hereto and made part .hereof, seized on Aprii .21, 1964 .on a publi·C· 
·:highway~· Route .#JO, a/k/a. White Horse Pike; Berlin Boro, Camden 

· ·oounty, New Jersey ,constitue unlawful pro'perty and should be · ... 
.. forfelt.ed. · .· .,_ · 

. ' . ·. . When· the matter came on for.· ~earing.- pursliant' to':·'. 

.:n.s~ JJ~t..:..66, no one· appeared to seek return of« the. motor 
'.Of .the. alcoholic beverages •. · .. . .. _,, _ ..... ,-,. -... · 



PAGE 14 BULLETIN 1568 

The records of this Division'disclose that on April 
21, 1964 at 10:15 pome ABC agents acting upon information, 

· ·· \;·:appre·hended · t:q.e ·within described motor -vehicle on Route No. 30. 
Their inspection of the.car disclosed 6 cases containing 
4 -.one-gallon jugs of ''moonshine" on the rear seat of the 

·· :~ s~id motor·vehicle and 2 cases containing 4 - one-gallon jugs 
.. , : of· untaxed alcoholic beverages in the t.:runk. 

George A .. Rozier admitted that he was transporting 
"moonshinen whiskey, but that he was merely operating the 
vehicle for the owners of the car who were passengers therein 

: ,. _,, at the time; they were later identified as. Joseph Do Shields 
and.Cecilia Campbell~ 

_ These thr.ee persons were thereupon charged with the 
_transportation and possession of untaxed alcoholic beverages in 

:"~iolation of RoSo 33:1-50 and R.So 33:1-2; held in bail for 
"" .. arraignment in.the Burlington Borough Municipal Court~ 

The Division chemist's report discloses that a sample 
of one of the bottles analyzed is an alcoholic beverage fit 
for beverage purposes with alcohol by volume of 47.6%. None 
of the jars had affixed any stamps indicating payment of tax; 
they were possessed with intent to be used in unlawfti.l 
liquor activity. 

Such alcoholic beverages and the motor vehicle in 
which they were transported and fotmd.are subject to 
forfeiture& R.S. 33:1-l(y); RQS. 33:1-2; R.S. 33:1-66. 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the 
seized property, more fully· described in Schedule ''A" 
attached hereto, constitutes unlawful property, and the same 
be' and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provisions 
of R~So 33:1-66, and shall be sold at public sale for the 
use of the State in accordance with State Regulation No. 29 
or retained for the use of hospitals and state,·county and 
municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at 
the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 

··Beverage Control. 

· Dated: May 29, 1964 

JOSEPH Po> LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

32 - 1 gallon jugs of alcoholic· beverages 
1 - 1955 Buick sedan, Serial Noo B3015018, 

Pennsylvania Registration 777-668., 
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ACTlVlTY .REPORT FOR' .JUNE ''192'& 

ARRESTSt 
1·~tal number of persons arrested -- - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ___ - __ - _______ _ 

licensees end e~ployees· - - - - - :· - - - - 1' 
B~ot1e::1gers - ~ - - ~ " - - - - - - - - - - 9 

SEIZURES~~ . 
fiotor vehicles - coirs _, - - ... · - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - _ - ______________ _ 
Alcohol - gallons - - - ·-·- - - - .. - - - - - ... - - - - - - - __ -·- _____ .. ___ .. __ .. __ .. 
Distilled ~Icohollc beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - _ .. _ - - - - - - __ - -
Wine - a~llons - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - -·- - - - - - • - - - - - - - .. ____________ · 
Brewed malt alcohoU~ bev.erages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - .. - - _ - .. 

RETAIL LICENSEESs . . 
·Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ - _ 
Premises Mhere alcoholic beverages were gau~ed - - - .:.. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. 
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - _ - - - _ - -· 
Prembes tl'here violations were foUld - - - - - - - - -' - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - -Violations fotxld - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - _____________ -·- __ 

Unqual if i1~~ employees - - - - - - - ..:. - 2' Gmibl Ing devices on premises - - - - !"' l " 
Ree. 1;s sign not posted - - - - • - - ·15 Other mercantile .business - - - - - - - . 1 
Application copy not available - :- - - - . u Other violations - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 

, Di sposcd permit necess_ary - - - - - - - 2 
·STATE UCENSEESt . . . . 

/Prem i :ses I respected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
. license applications. investigated - -·- - - - --- - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
f.OMPLAINTSs ·' · . · 

CmJplalnts assigned for investigation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Investigations completed - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- -
Investigations pending ~ - - --~-- - • ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

. LABORATOR'fa . 
Analyses made - - .• - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - -

•· .. Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - ... - - . 
· .:. Bottles from uill censed prem.i .ses: - - .. - - - - - --. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
·IDENTIFICATIONs . 

. Crirainail fingerprint identif ica.tions made. - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -
.Persons f ingerprlnted for non-cr.imi.nal purposes ..;. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

·Identification contat:ts made with other enforcement agencies-.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DI SCI ?LI NARY PROC::EEDI NGS: . . . · 

Cases trensmitted to municipalities - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - ··- - --·-··- - - - - - - - - -· - - - .... - - - - .. - - - - - - - ·- -

· · Sale during prohibited hours - ..; - - - - 6 Sale to minors - -- - - - - - - - - - - . ! 
Cases instituted at Division - - - - .;.._ - - - - :. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _ .. .;.. - - . 
, Violations iliVQolved - -· - -· - - - :..: - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· 

Sale to minMs ·-:. - - - - - - - - - - - 8 Failure to close prem. dur~ · proh. hrs •. - - 2 
Possessin,g liquor.not truly labeled.- - 7 Hindering investi~ation - - - - - -·- - - 2 
~ale during prohibited hours - - - - - 5 Service to women at bar (local reg.) - - 1 

. Permatti~g immoral activity on prem. - - 5 Possessing indecent matter-.-.- - - - - 1 
Permittine foul Ieng. on premises. - .- - ' Fraud in application - -. - - - --- - - - 1 
Permitting lotteF)f activity on prem. - -· . ; Conducting business as a nuisance - - - - . 1 · 

. ,. ·Permitting hostesses on premises ... - -· .- · 2 Possessing pinball machine on 
·. :· · .Sale be!ow filed p~ice - .- - - .- - - - .- 2 · ·. prc;,nises - - ..: - - - 1 

. · .. Perm Ht mg bookmakeng on premises - .... -- 2 · · . . . 

. . ·.:-. Sale to lnfaxicated persons - - - - - - 2 · · · . , · . 
·Cases brought by m_unicipallties on own initiative and reported to Division - - - - - - ..:. - - - ·~-.-.-. -

Violations Involved - - ~ - -·- - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 
. Sale to minors- -~- - - - - ·- - - - - - 19 Permitting minors:unaccomp. by.parent . 

. Sale during prohibited hours ... - - - - 8 on premises (local reg.) - - - - - -
Perm I tting: immorel activi fy on prem .. - - 4 Permi ttl.nf.! foul language on prem. - - -
Condi;cting'..bVsiness as a nuisance.,-. ..... - ' Hinderi112 .investigation - - ... - - - - - · 
Per~ittinrf brawl on premises•- - - - - - 3 Permitting prostitutes on prem. ~ - - -

.. . . Failure to close prem .. duro ·proh. hrs. - 2 Employment w/o ldent. carcH:local reg.) 
HEARINGS Hao AT DIVISION: . .. . . . . 

.2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

··'Total· mm1ber of hearings held - - - - - .... - - - - - - - - - -· - - -: - ·- :.. - - - - - - ·- .- - - - - - - - • 
-

0
·:.'· Appeals'.'-· - -·- - - - - -·~..:. - - - - - - 1 Seizures·~,;. - - - ~.;. -.- -. ~ - - -.-·- 1 
.- .. Disciplinary proceedings .'!" - - - - - - - - 29 Applications for license - - . - - - - - - 1 

;·.:· Ellgibilify -.- ;,.; - - - - - - - - --~ - - 12 Applicatio'1s.for permit-·- - ~ - - - - - 1 
·.STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUE01 . . . · . · . ·. · · · . , · 

c. · Total number i ssiJed ~ - :.. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· :_ ·- :.. - - - - ~-- - ..: · - - -' ·- - - - - - -
-_: ... Licenses :- : ... • - - - - .-. - - - - - ~ - - ..: · l Social affair permih -. - ~ - - - - - - . 497 

.. · Solicitors' permits-· - .;. - - - - - - - 2,756 Miscellaneous permits · - - - - - - - - -. 132 
. , __ Employment perm,i"s - .., - -·- - - - - - - .· 671 Transit insi~nia - ·- - - - - . ..;. - .:. - - "'.' 512 
,- Disposal permits - - ·:.. - - ... -. - - - - - 82 Transit.certificates - - - - ·- - - - ·- .;. 25 . 
. OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES ,CONTROL a . 
<>Licenses issued - -· - - - .--· - - :... - - - - 46 
. · ... '.Premises ·inspected - - - .- - -· - - - - - . 297 
· Enf~rcement files established·-.- - ~ - - · 11 

Premises whe.re ·vioiations were found • - . 
Number of violations found - - - - ~·- -. · 

SG lie. affixed to wrong MG lie. - - -
Urong ~fond no. on lie. cert. ·- ':" .- "':· · 
No questi onnair~ - .. ·- : .. ·~ ·- "." .- -~ ·- .-. 

· JOSO>H P. LORDI 

10 
lo 
6·" 
:l 
·.;. 

22 

1 
5.5 
a.521 

2a .. 175 
3.47a 

1or 
447 

5,291 

~; 

7 
32 

,56 
350 
176 . 

132 
51 
. 5. 
,5 

543 
291 

7 
7. 

,6, 
Ii . 

. ,1 . 
45 

51 

· Di rector of Alcoholic Beverage cont~ol 
; Cofl)lilis:fllc;ner of Amusement Geimes ~on·trol .... 



·PAGE 16 BULLETIN·l568 

.. Sc DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE - PRIOR 
DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR' PLEA. · . . _ · · . 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SCHULTZ & FRIEDMAN PHAIDµCIES, INC. 
t/a D.E~L PHAR11JLACY . 
256-258 Norwood Avenue. 
Ocean Township 
PO Deal_,, No Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-3, issued ··by the Township ) 
Committee of the Township of Ocean, 

· County of Monmouthqy ) 
-----------------------~------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER 

Stout and O!Hagan, Esqsc, by Sidney Hertz, Esq., Attorneys 
. for Licensee. 

Edward.Fe Ambrose, Esqe; Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
- · - Beve~age Controle 

-BY THE DIRECTOR: -

Licensee pleads !1Qll vult to a charge alleging· tha~ on 
-February 27, 1964,. it sold ten quart bottles of whiskey below 
filed price, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

The licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license for premises 272 Norwood Avenue, Ocean Township, by the 
municipal issuing authority for two days effective November 25, 
1941, for local hours violation, and by the Director for ten 
days, effective November 5, 1959, for purchase from an improper 
sourcee Re Schultz & Friedman Pharmacies, Inc~, Bulletin 1310, 
Item 3s 

_ The prior record of suspension for dissimilar violation 
in 1941 occurring more than five years ago disregard·ed, the 
license will be suspended for the minimum period of ten days 
(Re Merit Liquor Stores, Inc=, Bulletin 1549, Item 6),.to which 
will be added five days by reason of the re_cord of suspension for 
~revious dissimilar violation in 1959 within the past five years 
(Re Vamos, Bulletin 1541, Item 5), or a total of fifteen days, 
with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net · 
suspension of ten dayso 

··Accordingly,· it is, on tJ.:iis 11th day of May, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-3, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Ocaan, 
County of Monmouth, to Schu1tz & Friedman Pharmacies, Inc., 
t/a Deal Pharmacy, for premises 256-258 Norwood Avenuei Ocean, 
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, commencing at 9:00 a.me Monday, May 18, 1964, and 

".terminating at 9:00 a .. m. Thursday, May .28, 19649 -

New Jersey State Ubmrry 


